06969: Users of care services per 31.12., by region, age, kind of service, contents and year, 2020-2024

Users of care services (per 1 000 inhabitants)

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
18 Nordland - Total Total, services 67,79 67,81 69,80 70,03 69,34
Nordlannda Users of home help only 6,35 6,01 5,91 5,11 5,07
Users of home nursing only 25,80 26,64 28,41 29,40 29,00
Users of both home help and home nursing 16,85 16,32 16,14 16,15 16,17
Residents in institutions, short term stay 1,73 1,79 2,00 1,79 1,80
Residents in institutions, long term stay 7,58 7,25 7,17 7,06 6,95
Other home-based services 9,48 9,80 10,17 10,52 10,35
0-49 years  Total, services 30,51 30,78 32,52 32,06 30,66
Users of home help only 3,71 3,52 3,69 3,04 3,06
Users of home nursing only 16,37 16,61 17,87 18,10 17,04
Users of both home help and home nursing 4,00 4,19 4,37 4,33 4,25
Residents in institutions, short term stay 0,42 0,47 0,53 0,54 0,58
Residents in institutions, long term stay 0,16 0,14 0,11 0,12 0,12
Other home-based services 5,85 5,86 5,95 5,92 5,63
50-66 years Total, services 42,04 41,00 41,65 42,52 41,98
Users of home help only 3,97 3,95 3,65 3,48 3,33
Users of home nursing only 21,61 21,14 22,59 23,64 23,72
Users of both home help and home nursing 10,78 10,21 10,16 10,58 10,20
Residents in institutions, short term stay 0,63 0,74 0,76 0,54 0,43
Residents in institutions, long term stay 1,26 1,26 1,08 0,92 0,92
Other home-based services 3,79 3,70 3,42 3,37 3,37
67-79 years Total, services 102,56 101,57 104,01 104,72 104,26
Users of home help only 9,10 8,48 7,94 6,64 6,55
Users of home nursing only 38,02 39,07 41,17 42,22 43,00
Users of both home help and home nursing 27,59 26,31 25,20 25,74 25,63
Residents in institutions, short term stay 3,24 3,32 4,03 3,20 2,84
Residents in institutions, long term stay 12,87 12,76 12,86 12,93 13,28
Other home-based services 11,73 11,64 12,81 13,98 12,96
80-89 years Total, services 418,74 408,86 404,31 393,96 381,57
Users of home help only 37,02 31,51 29,16 25,87 24,27
Users of home nursing only 110,76 118,23 119,16 122,18 118,72
Users of both home help and home nursing 116,06 109,10 107,15 101,15 99,37
Residents in institutions, short term stay 15,71 14,01 14,26 12,55 13,61
Residents in institutions, long term stay 72,49 67,25 64,54 61,95 56,08
Other home-based services 66,71 68,75 70,05 70,26 69,53
90 years or Total, services 835,94 826,97 835,60 846,06 836,05
older Users of home help only 44,41 49,15 49,44 40,86 41,60
Users of home nursing only 138,16 151,50 170,99 186,55 183,12
Users of both home help and home nursing 327,30 301,38 282,65 281,88 280,18
Residents in institutions, short term stay 22,20 26,81 29,67 30,54 28,96
Residents in institutions, long term stay 229,85 208,77 207,66 201,82 196,98
Other home-based services 74,01 89,36 95,18 104,42 105,22
Unknown  Total, services
age Users of home help only

Users of home nursing only

Users of both home help and home nursing
Residents in institutions, short term stay
Residents in institutions, long term stay
Other home-based services



55 Troms -
Romsa -
Tromssa

Total

0-49 years

50-66 years

67-79 years

80-89 years

90 years or

older

Unknown
age

Total, services

Users of home help only

Users of home nursing only

Users of both home help and home nursing
Residents in institutions, short term stay
Residents in institutions, long term stay
Other home-based services

Total, services

Users of home help only

Users of home nursing only

Users of both home help and home nursing
Residents in institutions, short term stay
Residents in institutions, long term stay
Other home-based services

Total, services

Users of home help only

Users of home nursing only

Users of both home help and home nursing
Residents in institutions, short term stay
Residents in institutions, long term stay
Other home-based services

Total, services

Users of home help only

Users of home nursing only

Users of both home help and home nursing
Residents in institutions, short term stay
Residents in institutions, long term stay
Other home-based services

Total, services

Users of home help only

Users of home nursing only

Users of both home help and home nursing
Residents in institutions, short term stay
Residents in institutions, long term stay
Other home-based services

Total, services

Users of home help only

Users of home nursing only

Users of both home help and home nursing
Residents in institutions, short term stay
Residents in institutions, long term stay
Other home-based services

Total, services

Users of home help only

Users of home nursing only

Users of both home help and home nursing
Residents in institutions, short term stay
Residents in institutions, long term stay
Other home-based services

58,78
5,94
24,30
13,22
1,33
7,40
6,59
22,83
4,90
10,60
3,02
0,35
0,07
3,89
35,66
3,73
18,80
9,45
0,40
1,07
2,20
105,19
6,58
44,73
24,95
2,77
16,87
9,30
391,78
23,92
146,58
93,38
11,42
71,61
44,87
830,73
35,63
207,13
258,35
22,27
230,14
77,21



56 Finnmark - Total

Finnmarku -
Finmarkku

0-49 years

50-66 years

67-79 years

80-89 years

90 years or

older

Unknown
age

Total, services

Users of home help only

Users of home nursing only

Users of both home help and home nursing
Residents in institutions, short term stay
Residents in institutions, long term stay
Other home-based services

Total, services

Users of home help only

Users of home nursing only

Users of both home help and home nursing
Residents in institutions, short term stay
Residents in institutions, long term stay
Other home-based services

Total, services

Users of home help only

Users of home nursing only

Users of both home help and home nursing
Residents in institutions, short term stay
Residents in institutions, long term stay
Other home-based services

Total, services

Users of home help only

Users of home nursing only

Users of both home help and home nursing
Residents in institutions, short term stay
Residents in institutions, long term stay
Other home-based services

Total, services

Users of home help only

Users of home nursing only

Users of both home help and home nursing
Residents in institutions, short term stay
Residents in institutions, long term stay
Other home-based services

Total, services

Users of home help only

Users of home nursing only

Users of both home help and home nursing
Residents in institutions, short term stay
Residents in institutions, long term stay
Other home-based services

Total, services

Users of home help only

Users of home nursing only

Users of both home help and home nursing
Residents in institutions, short term stay
Residents in institutions, long term stay
Other home-based services

65,60
8,78
23,84
15,98
1,87
6,40
8,74
27,44
5,02
13,30
2,68

5,95
40,97
6,27
18,65
10,57

3,96
126,86
17,05
41,01
34,61
4,96
16,84
12,40
421,38
42,17
124,22
120,95
14,71
64,73
54,59
864,47
60,44
175,82
346,15
25,64
188,64
67,77



54 Troms og
Finnmark -
Romsa ja
Finnmarku
(2020-2023)

Total

0-49 years

50-66 years

67-79 years

80-89 years

90 years or

older

Unknown
age

Total, services

Users of home help only

Users of home nursing only

Users of both home help and home nursing
Residents in institutions, short term stay
Residents in institutions, long term stay
Other home-based services

Total, services

Users of home help only

Users of home nursing only

Users of both home help and home nursing
Residents in institutions, short term stay
Residents in institutions, long term stay
Other home-based services

Total, services

Users of home help only

Users of home nursing only

Users of both home help and home nursing
Residents in institutions, short term stay
Residents in institutions, long term stay
Other home-based services

Total, services

Users of home help only

Users of home nursing only

Users of both home help and home nursing
Residents in institutions, short term stay
Residents in institutions, long term stay
Other home-based services

Total, services

Users of home help only

Users of home nursing only

Users of both home help and home nursing
Residents in institutions, short term stay
Residents in institutions, long term stay
Other home-based services

Total, services

Users of home help only

Users of home nursing only

Users of both home help and home nursing
Residents in institutions, short term stay
Residents in institutions, long term stay
Other home-based services

Total, services

Users of home help only

Users of home nursing only

Users of both home help and home nursing
Residents in institutions, short term stay
Residents in institutions, long term stay
Other home-based services

59,24
6,72
23,06
14,47
1,37
7,19
6,42
23,92
4,17
11,61
3,32
0,41
0,06
435
39,84
5,06
19,04
10,68
0,54
1,39
3,13
108,89
10,28
44,20
28,18
2,86
14,28
9,10
437,45
37,29
139,43
124,09
10,53
86,12
39,98
842,37
55,31
158,19
274,34
34,29
256,64
63,61

61,91
6,85
25,47
14,66
1,49
7,00
6,44
26,18
4,66
14,03
3,19
0,35
0,06
3,88
40,25
5,00
19,95
10,55
0,48
1,24
3,03
113,60
10,46
46,62
28,89
3,09
14,90
9,64
432,56
32,63
140,33
121,34
13,31
79,88
45,07
841,59
4736
177,46
282,53
35,38
234,08
64,78

60,53
6,98
24,02
14,40
1,55
6,94
6,64
25,06
4,96
12,57
3,04
0,46
0,03
3,99
38,78
4,82
19,14
10,45
0,46
1,09
2,82
109,91
9,82
4329
29,06
2,92
14,97
9,85
416,17
3421
134,41
110,62
15,05
77,78
44,10
835,55
42,04
179,88
284,19
26,61
222,46
80,36

61,41
6,73
24,64
14,32
1,53
7,10
7,10
25,22
4,93
12,51
2,93
0,44
0,05
435
38,75
4,60
19,78
10,03
0,44
0,95
2,95
112,00
9,39
43,96
29,23
3,05
16,06
10,31
411,21
30,49
137,04
106,15
14,39
76,47
46,68
844,64
39,24
193,53
291,09
24,39
217,92
78,47



The table earlier contained also figures for municipalities. The figures were removed because of too small figures. Municipality figures can be ordered by contacting IPLOS@ssb.no.
Figures from 2018 to 2019 may be affected both by the municipal reform and introduction of new IPLOS specifications.

Figures for the year 2021 were corrected on 28 June 2022.

: = Confidential. Figures are not published so as to avoid identifying persons or companies.

. = Category not applicable. Figures do not exist at this time, because the category was not in use when the figures were collected.
region:

Nordland - Nordlannda: 1 January 2020, the municipality 1852 Tjeldsund was moved from Nordland to Troms og Finnmark.
Updated: 20250616 08:00

Source: Statistics Norway

Units: persons per 1000 inhabitants

Data type: Stock

Reference period: 31.12.



