06969: Users of care services per 31.12., by region, age, kind of service, contents and year, 2020-2024

			Users of care services (per 1 000 inhabitants)				
			2020	2021	2022	2023	2024
18 Nordland -	Total	Total, services	67,79	67,81	69,80	70,03	69,34
Nordlánnda		Users of home help only	6,35	6,01	5,91	5,11	5,07
		Users of home nursing only	25,80	26,64	28,41	29,40	29,00
		Users of both home help and home nursing	16,85	16,32	16,14	16,15	16,17
		Residents in institutions, short term stay	1,73	1,79	2,00	1,79	1,80
		Residents in institutions, long term stay	7,58	7,25	7,17	7,06	6,95
		Other home-based services	9,48	9,80	10,17	10,52	10,35
	0-49 years	Total, services	30,51	30,78	32,52	32,06	30,66
	v 12 J	Users of home help only	3,71	3,52	3,69	3,04	3,06
		Users of home nursing only	16,37	16,61	17,87	18,10	17,04
		Users of both home help and home nursing	4,00	4,19	4,37	4,33	4,25
		Residents in institutions, short term stay	0,42	0,47	0,53	0,54	0,58
		Residents in institutions, long term stay	0.16	0.14	0,11	0,12	0,12
		Other home-based services	5,85	5,86	5,95	5,92	5,63
	50-66 years	Total, services	42,04	41,00	41,65	42,52	41,98
	20 00 , 2413	Users of home help only	3,97	3,95	3,65	3,48	3,33
		Users of home nursing only	21,61	21,14	22,59	23,64	23,72
		Users of both home help and home nursing	10,78	10,21	10,16	10,58	10,20
		Residents in institutions, short term stay	0,63	0,74	0,76	0,54	0,43
		Residents in institutions, long term stay	1,26	1,26	1,08	0,92	0,92
		Other home-based services	3,79	3,70	3,42	3,37	3,37
	67-79 years	Total, services	102,56	101,57	104,01	104,72	104,26
	or ry years	Users of home help only	9,10	8,48	7,94	6,64	6,55
		Users of home nursing only	38,02	39,07	41,17	42,22	43,00
		Users of both home help and home nursing	27,59	26,31	25,20	25,74	25,63
		Residents in institutions, short term stay	3,24	3,32	4,03	3,20	2,84
		Residents in institutions, long term stay	12,87	12,76	12,86	12,93	13,28
		Other home-based services	11,73	11,64	12,81	13,98	12,96
	80-89 years	Total, services	418,74	408,86	404,31	393,96	381,57
	00-07 years	Users of home help only	37,02	31,51	29,16	25,87	24,27
		Users of home nursing only	110,76	118,23	119,16	122,18	118,72
		Users of both home help and home nursing	116,06	109,10	107,15	101,15	99,37
		Residents in institutions, short term stay	15,71	14,01	14,26	12,55	13,61
		Residents in institutions, long term stay	72,49	67,25	64,54	61,95	56,08
		Other home-based services	66,71	68,75	70,05	70,26	69,53
	90 years or	Total, services	835,94	826,97	835,60	846,06	836,05
	older	Users of home help only	44,41	49,15	49,44	40,86	41,60
	oldei	Users of home nursing only	138,16	151,50	170,99	186,55	183,12
		Users of both home help and home nursing	327,30	301,38	282,65	281,88	280,18
		Residents in institutions, short term stay	22,20	26,81	29,67	30,54	28,96
		Residents in institutions, long term stay	229,85	208,77	207,66	201,82	196.98
		Other home-based services	74,01	89,36	95,18	104,42	105,22
	Unknown	Total, services	74,01	67,50	75,16	104,42	103,22
	age	Users of home help only	•	•	•	•	
	uge	Users of home nursing only	•	•	•	•	•
		Users of both home help and home nursing	•	•	•	•	•
		Residents in institutions, short term stay	•	•	•	•	
		Residents in institutions, short term stay	•	•	•	•	•
		Other home-based services	•	•	•	•	
		Other home-based services	•	•	•	•	•

Total	Total, services			•		58,78
	Users of home help only			•		5,94
	Users of home nursing only	•		:		24,30
	Users of both home help and home nursing					13,22
	Residents in institutions, short term stay					1,33
	Residents in institutions, long term stay					7,40
	Other home-based services					6,59
0-49 years	Total, services			_	_	22,83
v j	Users of home help only					4,90
	Users of home nursing only			·		10,60
	Users of both home help and home nursing	•	·	·	·	3,02
	Residents in institutions, short term stay	•	·	·	·	0,35
	Residents in institutions, long term stay	•	·	·	·	0,07
	Other home-based services	•	•	·	·	3,89
50-66 years	Total, services	·	•	·	•	35,66
30-00 years	Users of home help only	•	•	·	·	3,73
	Users of home nursing only	•	•	•	•	18,80
	Users of both home help and home nursing	•	•	•	•	9,45
	Residents in institutions, short term stay	•	•	•	•	0.40
		•	•	•	•	., .
	Residents in institutions, long term stay Other home-based services	•	•	•	•	1,07
67.70	Total, services	•	•	•	•	2,20
67-79 years	Total, services	•	•	·	•	105,19
	Users of home help only	•	•	·	•	6,58
	Users of home nursing only	•	•	•	•	44,73
	Users of both home help and home nursing	•	•	•	•	24,95
	Residents in institutions, short term stay	•	•	•	•	2,77
	Residents in institutions, long term stay	•	•	•	•	16,87
	Other home-based services	•	•	•	•	9,30
80-89 years	Total, services	•	•	·	·	391,78
	Users of home help only	•	•	·	·	23,92
	Users of home nursing only	•		•		146,58
	Users of both home help and home nursing	•		•		93,38
	Residents in institutions, short term stay	•		•		11,42
	Residents in institutions, long term stay	•	•	•	•	71,61
	Other home-based services	•	•	•	•	44,87
•	Total, services	•	•	•	•	830,73
older	Users of home help only	•	•	•	•	35,63
	Users of home nursing only					207,13
	Users of both home help and home nursing					258,35
	Residents in institutions, short term stay					22,27
	Residents in institutions, long term stay				•	230,14
	Other home-based services			•		77,21
Unknown	Total, services				•	
age	Users of home help only					
	Users of home nursing only					
	Users of both home help and home nursing					
	Residents in institutions, short term stay					
	Residents in institutions, long term stay					
	Other home-based services					

55 Troms -Romsa -Tromssa

56 Finnmark -	Total	Total, services					65,60
Finnmárku -	Total	Users of home help only	•	•	•		8,78
Finmarkku		Users of home nursing only	•	•	•	•	23,84
1 IIIIIai KKu		Users of both home help and home nursing		•	•	•	15,98
		Residents in institutions, short term stay	•	·	•	•	1,87
		Residents in institutions, snort term stay	•	•	•	•	6,40
		Other home-based services	•	•	•		8,74
	0-49 years	Total, services	•	•	•		27,44
	0-49 years	Users of home help only	•	•	•		5,02
		Users of home nursing only	•	•	•		13,30
		Users of both home help and home nursing	•	•	•		2,68
		Residents in institutions, short term stay	•	•	•		2,08
		Residents in institutions, short term stay	•	•	•		
		Other home-based services	•	•	•	•	5,95
	50 66 mag		•	•	•	•	40,97
	30-00 years	Total, services Users of home help only	•	•	•	•	6,27
			•	•	•	•	
		Users of home nursing only	•	·	•	•	18,65
		Users of both home help and home nursing	•	·	•	•	10,57
		Residents in institutions, short term stay	•	·	•	•	:
		Residents in institutions, long term stay	•	·	•	•	2.06
	(7.70	Other home-based services	•	·	•	•	3,96
	67-79 years	Total, services	•	·	•	•	126,86
		Users of home help only	•	·	•	•	17,05
		Users of home nursing only	•	•	•	•	41,01
		Users of both home help and home nursing		•	•	•	34,61
		Residents in institutions, short term stay	•	·	•	•	4,96
		Residents in institutions, long term stay	•	•	•	•	16,84
	00.00	Other home-based services		•	•	•	12,40
	80-89 years	Total, services	•	·	•	•	421,38
		Users of home help only	•	·	•	•	42,17
		Users of home nursing only		•	•	•	124,22
		Users of both home help and home nursing	•	·	•	•	120,95
		Residents in institutions, short term stay	•	·	•	•	14,71
		Residents in institutions, long term stay		•	•	•	64,73
	00	Other home-based services	•	·	•	•	54,59
	90 years or	Total, services	•	·	•	•	864,47
	older	Users of home help only	•	·	•	•	60,44
		Users of home nursing only	•	·	•	•	175,82
		Users of both home help and home nursing	•	·	•	•	346,15
		Residents in institutions, short term stay	•	·	•	•	25,64
		Residents in institutions, long term stay	•	•	•	•	188,64
	TT 1	Other home-based services	•	•	•	•	67,77
	Unknown	Total, services	•	•	•	•	•
	age	Users of home help only	•	•	•	•	•
		Users of home nursing only	•	•	•	•	•
		Users of both home help and home nursing	•	•	•	•	•
		Residents in institutions, short term stay	•	•	•	•	•
		Residents in institutions, long term stay	•	•	•	•	•
		Other home-based services	•	•	•	•	·

54 Troms og	Total	Total, services	59,24	61,91	60,53	61,41	
Finnmark -		Users of home help only	6,72	6,85	6,98	6,73	
Romsa ja		Users of home nursing only	23,06	25,47	24,02	24,64	
Finnmárku		Users of both home help and home nursing	14,47	14,66	14,40	14,32	
(2020-2023)		Residents in institutions, short term stay	1,37	1,49	1,55	1,53	
		Residents in institutions, long term stay	7,19	7,00	6,94	7,10	
		Other home-based services	6,42	6,44	6,64	7,10	
	0-49 years	Total, services	23,92	26,18	25,06	25,22	
		Users of home help only	4,17	4,66	4,96	4,93	
		Users of home nursing only	11,61	14,03	12,57	12,51	
		Users of both home help and home nursing	3,32	3,19	3,04	2,93	
		Residents in institutions, short term stay	0,41	0,35	0,46	0,44	
		Residents in institutions, long term stay	0,06	0,06	0,03	0,05	
		Other home-based services	4,35	3,88	3,99	4,35	
	50-66 years	Total, services	39,84	40,25	38,78	38,75	
		Users of home help only	5,06	5,00	4,82	4,60	
		Users of home nursing only	19,04	19,95	19,14	19,78	
		Users of both home help and home nursing	10,68	10,55	10,45	10,03	
		Residents in institutions, short term stay	0,54	0,48	0,46	0,44	
		Residents in institutions, long term stay	1,39	1,24	1,09	0,95	
		Other home-based services	3,13	3,03	2,82	2,95	
	67-79 years	Total, services	108,89	113,60	109,91	112,00	
	,	Users of home help only	10,28	10,46	9,82	9,39	
		Users of home nursing only	44,20	46,62	43,29	43,96	
		Users of both home help and home nursing	28,18	28,89	29,06	29,23	
		Residents in institutions, short term stay	2,86	3,09	2,92	3,05	
		Residents in institutions, long term stay	14,28	14,90	14,97	16,06	
		Other home-based services	9,10	9,64	9,85	10,31	
	80-89 years	Total, services	437,45	432,56	416,17	411,21	
	,	Users of home help only	37,29	32,63	34,21	30,49	
		Users of home nursing only	139,43	140,33	134,41	137,04	
		Users of both home help and home nursing	124,09	121,34	110,62	106,15	
		Residents in institutions, short term stay	10,53	13,31	15,05	14,39	
		Residents in institutions, long term stay	86,12	79,88	77,78	76,47	
		Other home-based services	39,98	45,07	44,10	46,68	
	90 years or	Total, services	842,37	841,59	835,55	844,64	
	older	Users of home help only	55,31	47,36	42,04	39,24	
	older	Users of home nursing only	158,19	177,46	179,88	193,53	
		Users of both home help and home nursing	274,34	282,53	284,19	291,09	
		Residents in institutions, short term stay	34,29	35,38	26,61	24,39	
		Residents in institutions, short term stay	256,64	234,08	222,46	217,92	
		Other home-based services	63,61	64,78	80,36	78,47	
	I Inlenorem	Total, services		04,78	80,30	76,47	
	Unknown		•	•	•	•	
	age	Users of home help only	•	•	•	•	
		Users of home nursing only	·	•	•	•	
		Users of both home help and home nursing	•	•	•	•	
		Residents in institutions, short term stay	·	•	•	•	
		Residents in institutions, long term stay	•	•	•	•	
		Other home-based services	•	•	•	•	

The table earlier contained also figures for municipalities. The figures were removed because of too small figures. Municipality figures can be ordered by contacting IPLOS@ssb.no.

Figures from 2018 to 2019 may be affected both by the municipal reform and introduction of new IPLOS specifications.

Figures for the year 2021 were corrected on 28 June 2022.

- : = Confidential. Figures are not published so as to avoid identifying persons or companies.
- . = Category not applicable. Figures do not exist at this time, because the category was not in use when the figures were collected.

region

Nordland - Nordlanda: 1 January 2020, the municipality 1852 Tjeldsund was moved from Nordland to Troms og Finnmark.

Updated: 20250616 08:00 Source: Statistics Norway

Units: persons per 1000 inhabitants

Data type: Stock

Reference period: 31.12.